1	State of Arkansas	/	D:11	
2	91st General Assembl	y F	A Bill	
3	Fiscal Session, 2018			SENATE BILL 109
4				
5	By: Joint Budget Con	nmittee		
6				
7		For An A	ct To Be Entitled	
8	AN A	CT TO MAKE AN APPROF	PRIATION FOR PERSONAL SE	RVICES
9	AND	OPERATING EXPENSES H	FOR THE AUDITOR OF STATE	
10	OPER	ATIONS AND UNCLAIMED	D PROPERTY PROGRAM FOR T	HE
11	FISC	AL YEAR ENDING JUNE	30, 2019; AND FOR OTHER	
12	PURP	OSES.		
13				
14				
15			Subtitle	
16		AN ACT FOR THE AUD	ITOR OF STATE -	
17		OPERATIONS AND UNC	LAIMED PROPERTY PROGRAM	
18		APPROPRIATION FOR	THE 2018-2019 FISCAL	
19		YEAR.		
20				
21				
22	BE IT ENACTED BY	THE GENERAL ASSEMBI	LY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
23				
24	SECTION 1.	REGULAR SALARIES -	OPERATIONS. There is h	ereby established
25	for the Auditor	of State for the 201	18-2019 fiscal year, the	following maximum
26	number of regula	r employees.		
27				
28				Maximum Annual
29			Maximum	Salary Rate
30	Item		No. of	Fiscal Year
31	No. Tit	le	Employees	2018-2019
32	(1) DEPUTY	AUDITOR	1	\$125,986
33	(2) GENERA	L COUNSEL	1	\$101,175
34	(3) DP MAN	AGER	1	\$101,175
35	(4) ACCOUN	TING MANAGER	1	\$101,175
36	(5) EXECUT	IVE ASSISTANT	1	\$81,257



.

1	(6)	DIVISION MANAGER	2	\$81 <b>,</b> 257
2	(7)	ACCOUNTING TECH	3	\$72 <b>,</b> 822
3	(8)	HUMAN RESOURCES	1	\$72,822
4	(9)	DP SPECIALIST	2	\$72,822
5	(10)	CLERICAL TECH	5	\$58 <b>,</b> 493
6	(11)	WARRANT CLERK	2	\$58 <b>,</b> 493
7		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	20	

8

16

21

9 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for 10 the Auditor of State for the 2018-2019 fiscal year, the following maximum 11 number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", 12 payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: five (5) temporary 13 or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those 14 provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its 15 successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,
to the Auditor of State, to be payable from the State Central Services Fund,
for personal services and operating expenses of the Auditor of State Operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, the following:

Ζ1		
22	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
23	NO.	2018-2019
24	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$1,446,507
25	(02) EXTRA HELP	30,000
26	(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	435,708
27	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	
28	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	615,450
29	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	30,000
30	(C) PROF. FEES	2,500
31	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	20,000
32	(E) DATA PROC.	0
33	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$2,580,165
34		

35 SECTION 4. REGULAR SALARIES - UNCLAIMED PROPERTY PROGRAM. There is
 36 hereby established for the Auditor of State - Unclaimed Property Program for

2

3					Maximum Annual
4				Maximum	Salary Rate
5	Item			No. of	Fiscal Year
6	No.		litle	Employees	2018-2019
7	(1)	UCP	MANAGER	1	\$101,175
3	(2)	UCP	COMPLIANCE LEAD	1	\$81 <b>,</b> 257
)	(3)	UCP	CLAIMS LEAD	1	\$81 <b>,</b> 257
)	(4)	UCP	TECH	8	\$58,493
1	ľ	IAX. NO	). OF EMPLOYEES	11	
2					
3	SI	CTION	5. APPROPRIATION - UNCLA	IMED PROPERTY PROGRAM.	There is here
4	appropri	lated,	to the Auditor of State,	to be payable from th	ne State Central
5	Services	Fund	, for personal services an	nd operating expenses	of the Auditor of
5	State -	Uncla	imed Property Program for	the fiscal year endir	ng June 30, 2019
7	the following:				
3					
9	ITEM				FISCAL YEAR
9 0	ITEM NO.				FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
D	NO.	GULAR	SALARIES		
) 1	<u>NO.</u> (01) RH		SALARIES L SERVICES MATCHING		2018-2019
) L 2	NO. (01) RH (02) PH	RSONAI			2018-2019 \$773,054
) 1 2 3	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA	CRSONAI	L SERVICES MATCHING		2018-2019 \$773,054
0 1 2 3 4	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A)	CRSONAI	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055
D 1 2	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B)	CRSONAI	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION & EXPENSE & & TRAVEL		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500
0 1 2 3 4 5 6	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C)	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION & EXPENSE & & TRAVEL		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500
D 1 2 3 4 5	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C) (D)	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION & EXPENSE & TRAVEL & FEES OUTLAY		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500 140,000
0 1 2 3 4 5 5 7	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF CAP. DATA	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION & EXPENSE & TRAVEL & FEES OUTLAY		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500 140,000 20,000
D 1 2 3 4 5 5 7 3	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF CAP. DATA	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION • EXPENSE • & TRAVEL • FEES OUTLAY PROC.		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500 140,000 20,000 0
) 2 3 3 5 5 5 7 3 9 )	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) TOT	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF CAP. DATA CAL AMO	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION • EXPENSE • & TRAVEL • FEES OUTLAY PROC.	NT OF UNCLAIMED PROPER	2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500 140,000 20,000 0 \$1,646,109
) L 2 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 7 7 3 3 9 ) L	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) TOT	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF CAP. DATA CAL AMO	L SERVICES MATCHING & GEN. OPERATION A EXPENSE & TRAVEL A FEES OUTLAY PROC. DUNT APPROPRIATED		2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500 140,000 20,000 0 \$1,646,109 RTY CLAIMS - CASI
) - - - - - - -	NO. (01) RH (02) PH (03) MA (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) TOT SH There is	CRSONAL AINT. 8 OPER CONF PROF CAP. DATA CAL AMO CTION Sherel	<ul> <li>SERVICES MATCHING</li> <li>GEN. OPERATION</li> <li>EXPENSE</li> <li>&amp; TRAVEL</li> <li>FEES</li> <li>OUTLAY</li> <li>PROC.</li> <li>OUNT APPROPRIATED</li> <li>6. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENTICA</li> </ul>	uditor of State, to be	2018-2019 \$773,054 230,055 471,500 11,500 140,000 20,000 0 \$1,646,109 RTY CLAIMS - CASE a payable from

36 following:

02/13/2018 10:41:55 AM WLC047

3

11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14	1		
4       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$2,500         5       (02) PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY CLAIMS       25,052,750         6       TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED       \$25,055,250         7       SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED MINERAL PROCEEDS -         7       CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State, to be payable         10       for cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Auditor of State,         11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         14       the following:         15       ITEM         15       ITEM         16       OPERATING EXPENSES         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES         18       \$500         19       MINERAL PROCEEDS         10       \$2,500,000         10       TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED         11       \$2,500,500         12       SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUACE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         13       CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORATY LAW. TRANSFER         14       PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the         15       State, and prior revi	2	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
5       (02) PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY CLAIMS       25,052,750         6       TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED       \$25,055,250         7       SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED MINERAL PROCEEDS -         7       CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State, to be payable         1       from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Auditor of State,         10       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         11       the following:         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	3	NO.	2018-2019
6       TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED       \$225,055,250         7       SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED MINERAL PROCEEDS -         9       CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State, to be payable         10       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         11       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAINS FOR ABANDONED	4	(01) OPERATING EXPENSES	\$2,500
7         8       SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED MINERAL PROCEEDS -         9       CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State, to be payable         10       from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Auditor of State,         11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAINS FOR ABANDONED	5	(02) PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY CLAIMS	25,052,750
8       SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED MINERAL PROCEEDS -         9       CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State, to be payable         10       from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Auditor of State,         11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM         16       NO.         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED         19       MINERAL PROCEEDS         10       CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         12       SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         13       CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORATY LAW. TRANSFER         14       PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the         15       State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget         16       Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from         17       Jine item authorized in Operations to any other line item         18       Operations and the A	6	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$25,055,250
9       CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State, to be payable         10       from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Auditor of State,         11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM         16       NO.         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED         19       MINERAL PROCEEDS         10       OPERATOR & SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         12       SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         13       CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORATY LAW. TRANSFER         14       PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the         15       State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget         16       Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from         17       Ine item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in         18       Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any         19       Ine item	7		
10       from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Auditor of State,         11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	8	SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - PAYMENT OF UNCLAIMED MINERA	AL PROCEEDS -
11       for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandoned mineral         12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01)       OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02)       PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	9	CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Auditor of State	e, to be payable
12       proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,         13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	10	from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the	Auditor of State,
13       the following:         14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	11	for operating expenses and the payment of claims for abandon	ned mineral
14       FISCAL YEAR         15       ITEM       FISCAL YEAR         16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	12	proceeds by the Auditor of State for the fiscal year ending	June 30, 2019,
1TEM       FISCAL YEAR         10       NO.       2018-2019         11       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         12       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	13	the following:	
16       NO.       2018-2019         17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	14		
17       (01) OPERATING EXPENSES       \$500         18       (02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED       2,500,000         19       MINERAL PROCEEDS       2,500,000         20       TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED       \$2,500,500         21       SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         22       SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS         23       CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFER         24       PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the         25       State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget         26       Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from         27       any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in         28       Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any         29       line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item         30       authorized in Unclaimed Property Program.         31       The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017         32       2018 through June 30, 2018 2019.         33       SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds         34       SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS	15	ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
<ul> <li>(02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED</li> <li>MINERAL PROCEEDS</li></ul>	16	NO.	2018-2019
MINERAL PROCEEDS2,500,000TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED\$2,500,500SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSASCODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFERPROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of theState, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint BudgetCommittee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation fromany line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized inOperations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from anyline item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line itemauthorized in Unclaimed Property Program.The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 20172018 through June 30, 2018 2019.Section 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of fundsauthorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	17	(01) OPERATING EXPENSES	\$500
20TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED\$2,500,50021\$22SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS22SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS23CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFER24PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the25State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget26Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from27any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in28Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any29line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item30authorized in Unclaimed Property Program.31The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017322018 through June 30, 2018 2019.33SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds34SECTION 9. this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	18	(02) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR ABANDONED	
SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFER PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 2018 through June 30, 2018 2019. SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	19	MINERAL PROCEEDS	2,500,000
SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFER PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 2018 through June 30, 2018 2019. SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	20	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$2,500,500
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. TRANSFER PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, <del>2017</del> <u>2018</u> through June 30, <del>2018</del> <u>2019</u> . SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	21		
<ul> <li>PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal Officer of the</li> <li>State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget</li> <li>Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from</li> <li>any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in</li> <li>Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any</li> <li>line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item</li> <li>authorized in Unclaimed Property Program.</li> <li>The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017</li> <li>2018 through June 30, 2018 2019.</li> <li>SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds</li> <li>authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency</li> </ul>	22	SECTION 8. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED	INTO THE ARKANSAS
State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 2018 through June 30, 2018 2019. SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	23	CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORAL	RY LAW. TRANSFER
Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 2018 through June 30, 2018 2019. SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	24	PROVISION. After receiving approval from the Chief Fiscal O	fficer of the
any line item authorized in Operations to any other line item authorized in Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 2018 through June 30, 2018 2019. SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	25	State, and prior review by the Arkansas Legislative Council	or Joint Budget
Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropriation from any line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, <del>2017</del> <u>2018</u> through June 30, <del>2018</del> <u>2019</u> . SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	26	Committee, the Auditor of State is authorized to transfer a	ppropriation from
29 line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any other line item 30 authorized in Unclaimed Property Program. 31 The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017 32 2018 through June 30, 2018 2019. 33 SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 34 authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	27	any line item authorized in Operations to any other line ite	em authorized in
<ul> <li>authorized in Unclaimed Property Program.</li> <li>The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2017</li> <li>2018 through June 30, 2018 2019.</li> <li>SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds</li> <li>authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency</li> </ul>	28	Operations and the Agency is authorized to transfer appropri-	iation from any
The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, <del>2017</del> <u>2018</u> through June 30, <del>2018</del> <u>2019</u> . SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	29	line item authorized in Unclaimed Property Program to any o	ther line item
<ul> <li>2018 through June 30, 2018 2019.</li> <li>SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds</li> <li>authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency</li> </ul>	30	authorized in Unclaimed Property Program.	
33 34 SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 35 authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	31	The provisions of this section shall be in effect only f	rom July 1, <del>2017</del>
SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	32	<u>2018</u> through June 30, <del>2018</del> <u>2019</u> .	
authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency	33		
	34	SECTION 9. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement	of funds
and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and	35	authorized by this act shall be limited to the appropriation	n for such agency
	36	and funds made available by law for the support of such app	ropriations; and

4

02/13/2018 10:41:55 AM WLC047

the restrictions of the State Procurement Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

7

8 SECTION 10. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 9 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 10 contained in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for 11 which this act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 12 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 13 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 14 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 15 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 16

17 <u>SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on and after July 1,</u> 18 <u>2018</u>. 19 20 21 **APPROVED: 2/23/18** 22

5